

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 307 OF 2026**



Between:

M/s HSR Infra Projects., Rep. by its Managing Partner, Sri.Ch.Ramamohan Reddy, S/o. Ch.Balakrishna Reddy, Age: 55 years, D/o. 505, B-Block, Sahithi Estates, Saraswathi Nagar, Nellore, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Budithi Rajasekhar, Principal, Secretary to Agriculture, Sericulture Corporation and Marketing Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur - 522 503.
2. Sri Vijaya Suneetha, Commissioner and Director of Agricultural Marketing, Guntur District.
3. Sri Seshagiri Rao, Executive Engineer, Agriculture Marketing (AM), Guntur District.
4. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur - 522 503.

...Respondents

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri K.Devasri Roshan, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful, deliberate and wanton violation of the orders passed in W.P.No.20191 of 2024 dated 22.09.2025;

WHEREAS, the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order

of the High Court dated 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Devasri Roshan, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri BH.Rama Krishna Naik, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, made the following

ORDER:

“The respondents Nos.1 to 3 filed counters.

The respondent No.4 has not filed counter.

Post on 08.05.2026 for reporting compliance of order, failing of which the respondents shall appear.”

**SD/- B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Budithi Rajasekhar, Principal, Secretary to Agriculture, Sericulture Corporation and Marketing Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur - 522 503.
2. Sri Vijaya Suneetha, Commissioner and Director of Agricultural Marketing, Guntur District.
3. Sri Seshagiri Rao, Executive Engineer, Agriculture Marketing (AM), Guntur District.
4. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur - 522 503.(Addressee Nos. 1 to 4 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
5. One CC to Sri Devasri Roshan Kancharla, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri BH.Rama Krishna Naik, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATE:10/04/2026

NOTE: POST ON 08.05.2026

ORDER

CC.No.307 of 2026

DIRECTION

